

Case No. 23-1736

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ABDULLAHI KHALIF NOOR,

Appellant,

v.

MELISSA ANDREWJESKI,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

<p>NEIL M. FOX WSBA No. 15277 Law Office of Neil Fox, PLLC 2125 Western Ave., Suite 330 Seattle, WA 98121 (206) 728-5440 nf@neilfoxlaw.com</p>	<p>BRIAN W. STULL AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION 201 W. Main Street, Suite 402 Durham, NC 27701 (919) 682-9469 bstull@aclu.org</p>
	<p>SCOUT KATOVICH AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION 125 Broad Street, 18th Floor New York, NY 10004 (212) 549-2500 skatovich@aclu.org <i>Attorneys for Appellant</i></p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Respondent mischaracterizes applicable legal standards and Supreme Court precedent.	2
A. Respondent confuses and distorts the applicable legal standards.	2
B. Respondent misleadingly cites Supreme Court cases addressing the COA or AEDPA in other contexts	6
1. The Supreme Court has not “upheld the constitutionality of” the COA.....	6
2. The AEDPA cases cited by Respondent do not “uphold” the COA.	9
II. The COA requirement infringes the fundamental constitutional right to access the courts, requiring strict scrutiny.....	11
A. The District Court’s COA grant permits review of Mr. Noor’s due process and equal protection claims.	12
B. The right to access federal habeas appellate review is fundamental.	14
C. The COA significantly burdens the right of access, requiring strict scrutiny.....	20

D. The COA requirement fails strict scrutiny.....	24
III. The COA requirement violates the Equal Protection Clause, even under rational basis review.....	26
A. Unsuccessful habeas petitioners and unsuccessful state respondents are similarly situated.....	27
B. The COA’s one-sided classification does not rationally relate to any conceivable legislative purpose.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****Supreme Court Cases**

<i>Banister v. Davis</i> , 590 U.S. 504 (2020)	36
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	23
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	4
<i>Draper v. State of Wash.</i> , 372 U.S. 487 (1963).....	35
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	31
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985).....	15
<i>Flanagan v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 259 (1984).....	29
<i>Gonzales v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012)	7, 22
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	20
<i>Gulf, C. & S.F. Ry. Co. v. Ellis</i> , 165 U.S. 150 (1897).....	34
<i>Heller v. Doe by Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	3, 30, 34
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	6
<i>Ex parte Hull</i> , 312 U.S. 546 (1941)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Avery</i> , 393 U.S. 483 (1969).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	8
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	14, 18
<i>Magwood v. Patters</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010)	31
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987)	31
<i>Medellin v. Dretke</i> , 544 U.S. 660 (2005).....	8

<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	7, 23, 32
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	30, 31
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	4, 5
<i>Ohio Adjutant General's Dep’t v. Federal Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 598 U.S. 449 (2023).....	9
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 93 (2007).....	10
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 565 U.S. 388 (2012).....	9
<i>Rinaldi v. Yeager</i> , 384 U.S. 305 (1966)	15
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	26
<i>Sanders v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 1 (1963).....	36
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 584 U.S. 148 (2018)	8
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	25
<i>Shelby County, Ala. v. Holder</i> , 570 U.S. 529 (2013)	9
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Bennett</i> , 365 U.S. 708 (1961)	19
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	5, 30
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001)	10
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	4, 5
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U.S. 202 (2003)	10

Other Federal Cases

<i>Lee v. Thornell</i> , __ F.4th__, 2024 WL 2927740 (9th Cir. June 11, 2024).....	26
<i>Lopez-Valenzuela v. Arpaio</i> , 770 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014)	2

<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 926 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. Cir. 2019)	26
<i>McCoy v. Stewart</i> , 282 F.3d 626 (9th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Morrison v. Peterson</i> , 809 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Nunez by Nunez v. City of San Diego</i> , 114 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 1997).....	3
<i>Ringgold-Lockhart v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 761 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2014).....	23, 24
<i>Sareang Ye v. I.N.S.</i> , 214 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2000)	8
<i>Shanks v. Dressel</i> , 540 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Silva v. Di Vittorio</i> , 658 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Sullivan v. Heinze</i> , 250 F.2d 427 (9th Cir. 1957).....	21
<i>United States v. Becker</i> , 919 F.2d 568 (9th Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>United States v. Jeremiah</i> , 493 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2007)	28
<i>Witt v. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008)	11, 25

Constitutional Provisions

Fifth Amendment	12
Eighth Amendment	31

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	16
28 U.S.C. § 2253 (c)	27
Anti-Terrorism Effective Death Penalty Act (AEDPA), Pub. L. 104-132, April 24, 1996, 110 Stat. 1214.....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Jonah J. Horwitz, <i>Certifiable: Certificates of Appealability, Habeas Corpus, and the Perils of Self-Judging</i> , 17 <i>Roger Williams U. L. Rev.</i> 695 (2012).....	22
N. King, <i>Non-Capital Habeas Cases After Appellate Review: An Empirical Analysis</i> , 24 <i>Fed. Sentencing Reporter</i> 308 (2012), 2012 WL 2681395 (Vera Inst. Just.)	22
